Decision No. j Yl.na

I

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application

oL TEE ATCHISON, TOPEKA AND SANTA

FE RAITWAY. COMPANY, & corporation, :
for suthoxrity to reduce its gyein APPLICATION NO. 13684.
servioe betwoen Kramer and Johanneg- , . ‘ :
burg, Californie., :

E. Te Incey, for applioant.
h. V. Udell, for Protestants.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINIOX

The Atohison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company, & oor-.-‘
poration, has applied to the Railroad Commigsion for authority to
d:!.soontinﬁo & portion of its gervice over its bmch line between
Kramer and Johannesdurg.

‘ A pudlio hearing herein was corducted by Examiner Wile
liams ot Bamdsdurg, at which time the matter was duly submitted
and now is ready for deoision.

Applicant now maintains three schedules weekly over its
branch line between Kramer and Johammesburg, the operation being
oconducted by a mixeld passenger and freight tra.in‘ made up at Bar-
stow and opersted through to Johanpesburg. This train giveé some
minor service between Barstow and Kramex. It'is proposed to Te~
duce this service Zfrom thrice weekly to twice weekly, &nd appli-
cant urges, as a reason therefor, a general decline in business, re- |

sulting in operating losses, with a consequent need for the exer-




oise of economy in meeting the recuirements of shippers and ocon-
signees of freight at Johanmesburg and Atolia. The sohedule
now maintained calls for service on Mondays, Weduesdays and

Fridays. By stipulation with the shippers present at the hear-
ing, applicant agreed to give this service on Welnesdays and

Saturdays if the Commission should find that the service ahould.

be reduced.

In support of the appliocstion, applicant presented the
testimony' of C. Go Fluhr, its division superintendent at Bar-
stow, Mr. Fluhr testified that each trip made by this special
service between Kramer awd Johamnmesburg, without allocation of
overhead, taxes or other items, costs $100.569. The miieage :
chargeable to the branch line is 28.5 miles. Mr. Fluhr testi-
Tied that the same service to shippers cculd be maintained by
two services; that the only shipper requiring, possibly, more
frequent gervice is the Atolia Mining Company, which purohases
ten or more ocaras of water from appliocant for use in its mill, |

and vhat vhis need umay De met Dy storing cars of water on s sid-
ing detween trips, should the mining company not enlarge its

own storage capacity. As to other shipments, none involve
perishables, snd a difference of a day or two is not important,
anooording to this witness. Mr. Flubr presented the following
énmm&ry 0f movements:

Forwarded Reoceived
CQ e . Lie CO I" C. In IO—CQ Ilo
1926 - *148 osrs 120,303 1lbs. 409" (a) 1,665,846 1bs.
1927 - * 98 cars 117,024 1bvs, 422 (a) 1,022,079 1bs.

*411 ore exoept 6 oars. (a) 261 oars water 1926.

- . 8292 ocars .mater 1927.

Average per trip, .74+ oars. A'.vora e per trip (less
water) .9 oars. .

Average L C L per trip, Average L C L per txip
792 pounds. . 8615 pounds,- - ’




M. D. Slayton, station agent of applicant at Johannes-
burg, testified that passenger tickets are sold about once
eaoh week, and John R. Evans, for four years oonductor of -the
mixed branch line train, testified that there is an average of
four passengers weekly (including oash fares) on the six move-
ments in both directions. Evans further testitied that T C T
freight has deoreased fully 50 per cent. '

Aun exhidit filed by permission subsequont to the
hearing shows tlat in each momth Zrom May, 1925, to april, 1927,
inclusive, there was a decrease in volume of freight, and that
during the same period only ome month (July 1526) showed an
inorease in revenue. This exhibit shows that dui-ing the period
stated, the volume of freight decrveased from 23,633,937 pounds
in the first twelve months, to 13,587,423 in the last twelve,
a deoresse of 10,045,514 pounds; also, that thel revexrue de=-

oreased from $104,448.43 10 $66,175.40, a difference of $38,273.03.
While the exhibit does mot s}iow alloocation of receipts a.nn. expen-

ditures to the Johaunespurg branch, inasmuch &s the outbound
shipments oconsist largely of ore destined to Seldy, the revemue
per mile for tle bramch would be a vexry small part.

The granting of the application wag protested by sev-
eral ahippén on the ground that the mining industry is reviving,
due to the estsblisment of a custom ore mill at OQadiok,which
will enlexrge the shipment of oconsentrates. |

Henry S.iogal_, manager of the Rand Mercantile Company,
testified that the Yellow Aster Mine (of whioh his company 1s a
subzidiary) is enlarging its concentrate mill five-fold and nay
make mrthér inoreases to mine a large quentity of low-grade ore,
and that prompt sbkippiiz facilities will de required. The only
shipments this mine hag beex making aonsist of bullion by ex-

-2~




e .

B it

press, acoording to Mre. Siegal's testimony. The Rand Mexrocantile
Company also receives merchandise and implements by rail.

A. V. Tdell, manager of the Atolis Mining Company,
whioh produces sheelite (tungsten), testified that the mill re-
quires ten or moxe oa.rlo;.ds of 'a%er weekly and is wholly de-
Pendext on such shipments. The plant equipment is vot adble to
hendle more than four oarlosds st & time. (It was this situa-
tion thet appliocant offered to oare for by Qi:oring 08rs8 On a
siding). This water is purohased from applicant at the rate
of $19,75 per car,

' Ce Se Meroney, general manager of the Rand California
Silver Company at Osdick siding, testified that amy reduction
in servioe might cause loss to this occmpany, which operates the
Kelly mine., Its shipments are about five carloade of concen~
trates monthly to Seldy when the mill is in full operation. Mr.
Meroney testified that the mill shut down in Ootober, 1926, but
resumed in Jamuary, 1927, and expects soon to be on f£ull produc-
tion. S:an;c Jaxuary it has received gix ocarloads of freight;
and aocording to an exhibit filed, this ocompany has paid appli-
cant $13,122,37 for freight since Jaxmary, 1927. This protes-
tant é.lone, between January 1 and an 17, paeid applioa.nt $225 per
trip on the present échednloa, this paymexnt, of sourse, 1ﬁolud.:l.ng
the long hauls deyond Kramer. Protestant's exhibit further

-ghows that in 7% yes.rs' the Rsnd silver mine has paid an aversge

of $139,223.56 yearly in freight bills to applicant, including
long haul payments.

Jo Se Mahood, garasge owner at Osdiok, testified that
he had ah.ip;{wd'in a oarload of sutomobiles and expeoted to have

further movexents of automobiles, repaixr parts, eto.

. o




‘The testimony shows that the points served by a.mpli-
cant also receive service by private and publioc trucks, scme
of whioh transport property dnlivered by the Southern Pacifioc
at Searles, 12 miles west of Randsburg, sud also at Rend, a
non-agenoy station of the Southern Pacific six miles from Randge-
burg. A4 considerable propSrtipn of the Perishable commodities
and much of the merchandise is thus transported.

Applicant bases its application for a redustion of
sexrvioe upén the continued decrease in volume of shipments
handled during the last several years, and Mr. Fluhr in his
testimony stated that a large proportion of the business lost
by epplicant is now enjoyed by trucking companies. The buik
of applicanx'a business is ccmposed of shipments for'thc pro-
testant shipi;ors, and the question is whether their business is
sufficient to Justify continwation of a three-dny service for

their purposes. We are not oonvinced that the volume of bus-

iness now being nandled by applicant to and from Joharmegburg
over its branch line is sufficient to Justify three tripe weekly,
In twe yeaxrsy the volume of business sxd the revenues therefronm
have been reduced in excess of 4 per oent, and this covers
periods when all the protesting shippers and others were active.
Applicant now asgks permission to reduce its service
in proportion to its decreased business, and by such redustion to
effoot operating economies. True, these economies are not very
great as to out-of-pooket cost, but i such conditions were mal-
tiﬁlie& in great number over appliocsnt's system, it would soon
repieaont‘hn enormous economic wasgte. fit is our belief that the
sexrvice has been maintained for a long iperiod in spite of ad-
verse conditions, and that neither the pregent noxr the pros-

pective activity in this region justifies the service saught By

-5~




protestant shippers. Their agreement thet this service should be
conducted on Wednesdayé and Satuxdays if the Commisgion finds that
applicant should be relieved of ome trip, is, in our opinion, proper
under the circumstances. However, should a revival of activity
take place in this region in sufficient volume to Justify a return
to a thrice-weekly schedule, the same will be required of appliocant

upon & proper showing before the Commission.

CRDPER

The Atohison, Topeka & Santa Fe Railway Company, a corpor-
ation, baving petitioned the Railrcad Commission for authority to
Teduoe its train service between Kramer and Johannesburg, & publie
hearing having been held, the matter having been duly submitted and
now being ready for decision, ‘

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant The Atohisem, Topeka

& Santa Fe i?iiiiva&Cbhpazw, & 6orpor9.tion, be and the same hereby
is asuthorized to suspend its present schedule of three operations
weekly over its branch line between Kramer and Jobhannesburg, and to
ingtall in place thereof two schedules weekly, 6perat1ng' on Wednes-
daye and Saturdays, between Kramer and Johammesburg, & digtance of
approximetely 28.5 miles; said authority to be effeotive on and
after August 1, 1927.

‘ For all other purposes the effective date of this oxder
shall be tvénty (20) days from axd after the date hereof. |




